adopted on 1 January 2019). IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information in accordance with the transitional
provisions. A retrospective adjustment was made in opening retained earnings on 1 January 2018. The reclassifications and the adjustments
arising from the new impairment rules are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The entity reassessed the accuracy of the impact of the change in accounting policy at year end (31 December 2018) and it was determined
that the amount represented in the interim financial statements was inappropriate and thus required restatement.

 HULAMIN LIMITED UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 | 63

Notes to the condensed financial statements continued

13.  RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS CONTINUED
The above errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period, as follows:

30 June 2018
as originally
 presented

(a) IAS 39,
 ‘Financial

Instruments’

(b) IFRS 15,
 ‘Revenue

from
Contracts with

Customers’

(c) IFRS 9,
‘Financial

Instruments’
 – Impairment

30 June
2018

restated
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Statement of financial position (extract)
Equity
Hedge Reserve (35 595) (14 723) (50 318)
Retained earnings 2 698 827  14 723 (49) 2 713 501
Assets
Trade and other receivables 1 312 996 (49) 1 312 947

Statement of profit or loss (extract)
Revenue 5 262 882  27 499 5 290 381
Cost of sales of goods (4 869 643)  32 542 (4 837 101)
Selling marketing and distribution of goods (221 279) (32 542) (253 821)
Gains on financial instruments related to
trading activities  –  80 913  80 913
Other gains and losses  48 423 (48 423)  –
Income tax expense (20 252) (16 797) (37 049)

Net profit for the year attributable to equity
holders of the company  41 561  43 192  –  –  84 753

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss: (47 125) (43 192) (90 317)

Cash flow hedges transferred to
income statement (16 014) (73 000) (89 014)
Cash flow hedges created (49 438)  13 012 (36 426)
Income tax effect  18 327  16 796  35 123

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have also been restated, resulting in an increase 14 cents and 13 cents respectively.

14.  ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ and IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’: Hedge Accounting on the group’s
financial statements and discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2019.

(a) IFRS 16, ‘Leases’
(i) Impact of adoption
The group has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period,